

No. 17-9100

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the
United States**

NOAH KLEINMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**MOTION OF FULLY INFORMED JURY
ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF *AMICUS
CURIAE* FOR THE FULLY INFORMED
JURY ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

ALEXANDER L. ROOTS

ATTORNEY AT LAW

PLANALP, REIDA, ROOTS & RILEY, P.C.

P.O. Box 1, Bozeman, Montana 59771-0001

(406) 586-4351

alex@planalplaw.com

**Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
SUMMARY OF FIJA’S ARGUMENT	6
THE THREE-JUDGE PANEL OPINION.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The District Court’s Jury Instructions Intruded Upon the Jury’s Most Fundamental Province, and Cannot Be Harmless Error	9
II. A Jury’s Application of Its “Sense of Justice” Is the Very Purpose and Essence of Trial by Jury...	11
III. The District Court’s Instruction Defied Well- Settled Constitutional Law.....	12
IV. The District Court’s Errors in Instructing the Jury Cannot Be Harmless Error	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 86-87 n.8 (1986) .	14
<i>Billeci v. United States</i> , 184 F.2d 394, 399 (D.C. Cir. 1950).....	13
<i>Brotherhood of Carpenters v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 395, 408 (1947)	13
<i>Buchanan v. United States</i> , 244 F.2d 916 (6th Cir. 1957).....	13
<i>Dinger v. United States</i> , 28 F.2d 548, 550, 551(8th Cir. 1928)	13
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 199 n.50 (1976)	13
<i>Howell's State Trials</i> , Vol. 6, Page 999 (6 How. 999)	15
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 317 n.10 (1979) .	14
<i>Konda v. United States</i> , 166 F.91, 93 (7th Cir. 1908)	13
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279, 311 (1987)	14
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570, 578 (1986).....	17
<i>State v. Koch</i> , 85 P. 272, 274 (Mont. 1906)	14
<i>Titus v. State</i> , 7 A. 621, 624 (N.J. 1886)	14
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394, 415 n. 11 (1980).....	16
<i>United States v. Krzyske</i> , 836 F.2d 1013 (6th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564, 572-73 (1977)	13
<i>United States v. Mentz</i> , 840 F.2d 315, 319 (6th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>United States v. Rush-Richardson</i> , 574 F.3d 906, 913 (8th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>United States v. Spock</i> , 416 F.2d 165 (1st Cir. 1969)	14

<i>United States v. Spock</i> , 416 F.2d 165, 182 (1st Cir. 1969).....	14
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 629 F.2d 439, 443 (6th Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>United States v. Wisecarver</i> , 598 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Weare v. United States</i> , 1 F.2d 617, 619 (8th Cir. 1924).....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Akhil R. Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation & Reconstruction</i> 83-94, 97 (1998)	11, 12
Roger Roots, <i>The Rise and Fall of the American Jury</i> 8 <i>Seton Hall Circuit Review</i> 113 (2011)	11
William E. Nelson, <i>The Eighteenth-Century Background of John Marshall's Constitutional Jurisprudence</i> , 76 <i>Mich L. Rev.</i> 893, 904 (1978)..	11
William H. Rehnquist, <i>Grand Inquests: The Historic Impeachments of Justice Samuel Chase and President Andrew Johnson</i> 59-60 (1992)	15
